FORM PTO-1595			U.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
1-31-92	05-25-20	OOO SHEET	Patent and Trademark Office	
			94460-US	
to the Honorable Commissioner of Patents an		will lease loss less y thereof		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	101,3676		7 1 7	
Brian LANGLAIS		Name: RegioCom GmbH		
<b>\</b> '\'\'		Internal address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  3. Nature of Conveyance	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Steinfeldstrasse 3		
X Assignment		Street Address Sterriero		
Security Agreement		City Barleben Germany ZIP 39179		
Other		Country: Canada		
Execution Date: 07-MAY-	1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? yes X no		
Application number(s) or patent number(s)  If this document is being filed together with a new	w application, the execution date of	the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	1	B. Patent No.(s)		
08/95 <mark>2,44</mark> 1				
	Additional numbers atts	sched? yes X no		
5. Name and address of party to whom corresponden	6. Total number of applications and p	patents involved		
concerning document should be mailed:				
Name: Marks & Clerk Internal Address: P.O.Box 957	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		<b>s</b> 40.00	
Station B		X Enclosed		
Streete Address : Suite 1380		X Authorized to charge an	y deficiency to deposit account	
55 Metcalfe Street				
City: Ottawa Province: Ontario ZIP K1P 5S7  8. Deposit Account number:		8. Deposit Account number: 13	· 13-1717	
Country: Canada  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit a			e if paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature		in true and correct and any	attached copy is a true copy	
To the best of my knowledge and beli- of the original document	ef, the foregoing injormation	A IS THE MAIL COTTECT WITH CATS		
<i>5) 110 6) 18 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 </i>		5) When	19-May-2000	
Richard J. Mitchell	<u>/C \ \                                 </u>		Date	
Name of Person Signing	Signati	LII C		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
AND	Do not detach this po	ortion	8	
Mail documents to be recored with required cover	sheet information to:		41 40.00 00 00	
WHILE GOULDERING TO DO FOCUS AND TO THE CONTROL OF THE	Commissioner of Patent		<b>₹</b>	
Box Assignments Washingtion, D.C 20231			<b>8</b>	
			95	
			00000040 08952441	
			2000 TTROM2	
			8 3	

REEL: 010803 FRAME: 0972

ERGLASSIDICINGA.U.S.PAT May 4, 1996

## ASSIGNMENT

(United States and Residuals)

WHEREAS, West End Systems Corp., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, having its principal office at Kanata, Ontario is the recorded owner of the United States patent applications listed on Schedule "A" hereto and any invantions covered thereby, together with corresponding patent applications throughout the world the rights to apply for such corresponding patent applications throughout the world (transmatter referred to as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, RegioCom GmbH, a corporation having its principal office at Barbelen, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW, THERRPORE, in consideration of and in exchange flir the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Ernst & Young Inc., in its capacity as again for a secured creditor of West End Systems Corp. (the "Assignor"), and not in its personal capacity, pursuant to the *Personal Property Security Act* (Ontario) hereby salls, assigns, transfers and sets over to RegioCom GmbH the Patents and any patents issued or to be issued therefrom

HOLDER THREE DISTANTING ESCHOOL IN. I

page 2

and reissues, divisions, communitions, communitions-in-part, reexaminations, exensions and refilings thereof, including the right to sue for past damages, the same to be held and enjoyed by RegioCorn GmbH for its use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as the same would have been held and enjoyed by West End Systems Corp. 's successors, assigns or other legal representatives had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on such of the Patents as are or become patent applications, and on any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part reissues and reexaminations thereof, to RegioCom GmbH, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance herewith.

DATED at Ottawa, Canada, this Ath day of May, 1999.

Ernst & Young Inc., in its capacity as Agent for a secured creditor of West End Systems Corp. and not in its personal capacity.

147 ETT 4712F10

Per:

Alex Morrison

Senior Vice President

McCode Toront Dist-CTTANA MESSET! (1. 1

FB0 99-08-23 17:29

PATENT REEL: 010803 FRAME: 0974

## SCHEDULE A Patent Applications

1. Bi-Directional Point to Multi-Point Network Using Multicarrier Modulation

United States Patent Application 08/952,441

European Patent Application 96914807.1

Australian Patent Application 56816/96

2. Non-Saturating Flux Cancelling Diplex Filter for Powerline Communications

United States Patent Application 09/195,424

McCardy Thresh DACS-CT 1974 (EDS) 167 / v. ?

10364862

F90 99-08-23 17:7

PATENT REEL: 010803 FRAME: 0975

## AFFIDAVIT

I, Alex Marrison, Senior Vice President, of Ernst & Young Inc., whose full post office address is Suite 1600, 55 Metcalfe Street, Ottawa, Ontario, MARKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS:

That the attached assignment has been executed under my own hand as Senior Vice President of Ernst & Young Inc. of Ottawa. Canada which is the Agent for a Secured Creditor (the "Seller") of West End Systems Corp. under a General Security Agreement dated April 8, 1996, pursuant to the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) and that the said Seller has good and sufficient authority to so execute the attached assignment and to transfer all right, title and interest in and to the property named therein as assigned.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Ottawa ) in the province of Onnario, this 7 Ath day of May, 1999.

Alex Morrison

A Commissioner, etc. Gregory John Adams, a Commissioner, etc. Regions: Municipality of Ottowe-Carleton or Ernel & Young. upires October 27, 2000.

eny Tamusi Call-OTTA ini 20072131 /v. l

FGO 59-08-23 17:29

**RECORDED: 05/22/2000** 

**PATENT** REEL: 010803 FRAME: 0976